on the formation of a schmutzdecke. The sand filters fragment and 
remove all the bacterial Exopolymers and most of the bacteria. RSF 
are erected in repeat units, as a battery of filters, and the sand is 

washed regularly with clean water. RSF can yield 130000000 (one 
hundred and thirty million) gallons of fresh water per acre per day. 
Economics, space available, hydro-management skills, expert civil 
engineers, microbiologists, testing laboratories and chemical lab 
facilities, and qualified staff are all necessary pre-requisites to have